A Comparison of Trade Barriers
Between the United States and Key
Trading Partners

1. Executive Summary:

The global trade landscape is currently marked by a noticeable increase in protectionist
measures, with the United States recently implementing several policies that affect its major
trading partners. This report analyzes the tariffs, taxes, and product restrictions currently in
place between the United States and Mexico, Canada, China, Japan, South Korea, the United
Kingdom, and the countries within the European Union. A key development shaping this
environment is the recent reinstatement of tariffs on steel and aluminum imports by the US, a
move that has elicited varied responses from affected nations '. The analysis reveals a complex
web of trade barriers, with some countries retaliating strongly while others are pursuing
diplomatic resolutions. A significant point of divergence is the tax systems employed, with most
of the US's maijor trading partners utilizing a Value Added Tax (VAT) system in contrast to the
US reliance on sales tax, a difference that can have implications for trade competitiveness.
Furthermore, non-tariff barriers, such as export controls and specific product regulations, add
another layer of complexity to international trade. Understanding these multifaceted trade
barriers is essential for businesses formulating international strategies and for policymakers
seeking to navigate the evolving global economic order.

2. Comparative Tariff Analysis:
e 2.1. United States Import Tariffs:

o

Steel and Aluminum Tariffs: On March 12, 2025, the United States reinstated tariffs
of up to 25% on steel and aluminum imports from a significant number of its key trade
partners. These nations include Canada, Mexico, the European Union, Japan, South
Korea, the United Kingdom, as well as Australia, Argentina, and Brazil '. This action
effectively reversed previous exemptions that had been in place for some of these
countries. The justification provided by the US administration for this measure centered
on national security concerns, specifically citing the perceived threat posed by excess
global steel capacity and the impact of distorted pricing on the US domestic industry 2.
The breadth of this tariff imposition, affecting a wide range of countries, including
long-standing allies, indicates a notable shift towards protectionist policies within the
US, prioritizing the interests of domestic steel and aluminum producers on a broad
scale .

Tariffs on China: The trade relationship between the United States and China has
seen a further escalation with an increase in tariffs on all imports from China to 20%,
effective from March 4, 2025 “. This represents a doubling of the 10% tariff that had
been imposed earlier in February of the same year °. These elevated tariffs now apply
to a comprehensive range of goods originating from China, encompassing not only
industrial products but also a wide array of consumer goods such as cellphones and
toys, which were previously excluded from earlier tariff actions °. The significant hike in
tariffs on Chinese products suggests a continued and intensifying trade dispute
between the world's two largest economies, potentially stemming from unresolved



2.2.

issues related to trade imbalances, intellectual property rights, and market access “.
Tariffs on Canada and Mexico: Effective March 4, 2025, the United States initially
imposed tariffs of 25% on the majority of imports from both Canada and Mexico *.
However, a lower tariff rate of 10% was applied to specific energy products and potash
imported from these countries that did not meet the rules of origin criteria under the
United States-Mexico-Canada Agreement (USMCA) *. Conversely, goods originating
from Canada and Mexico that satisfied the requirements for preferential treatment
under the USMCA were exempted from these new tariffs *. Additionally, a temporary
one-month exemption was granted for certain automobiles that were compliant with the
USMCA regulations 2. The imposition of tariffs on Canada and Mexico, despite the
existence of the USMCA, indicates a potential use of trade measures to address
broader policy objectives, possibly related to border security and the flow of illicit
substances . The differentiated tariff rates and exemptions based on the USMCA
highlight the importance of regional trade agreements in shaping tariff treatment within
North America *.

Tariffs on Japan and South Korea: Despite being key allies of the United States, both
Japan and South Korea have been affected by the recently reinstated US steel and
aluminum tariffs. Japan's government expressed its regret over the US decision,
particularly given its prior requests for an exemption, emphasizing the high quality of
Japanese steel and aluminum and their contribution to the competitiveness of US
manufacturing '. While Japan has engaged in diplomatic efforts to seek a resolution, no
immediate exemptions were granted ". In contrast, South Korea has emphasized that
the effective tariff rate on goods imported from the US under the Korea-US Free Trade
Agreement (KORUS FTA) is already close to 0% *°. South Korean officials have been
actively communicating with the US administration to ensure that Korean businesses
do not face disadvantages due to the new tariffs, leveraging the existing FTA as a
demonstration of already low trade barriers ?°. The differing approaches reflect the
specific trade dynamics and existing agreements between the US and these two
nations.

Tariffs on the UK: Steel and aluminum exports from the United Kingdom to the United
States are now subject to the 25% tariff that was reinstated on March 12, 2025 '. This
development has been met with disappointment by the UK government, which is
currently engaged in negotiations with the US for a broader trade agreement ?’. While
the immediate focus is on mitigating the impact of the steel and aluminum tariffs, there
remains uncertainty regarding the potential for further tariffs on other UK goods
pending the outcome of these trade discussions %*. The UK's position, now outside the
European Union, necessitates the establishment of new trade relationships, making the
outcome of negotiations with the US particularly significant for its future trade policy.
Tariffs on the EU: The European Union has also been significantly impacted by the
US decision to reinstate 25% tariffs on steel and aluminum imports '. The European
Commission has strongly condemned these tariffs as unjustified and detrimental to
both businesses and consumers on both sides of the Atlantic . This action marks a
renewed period of trade tensions between the US and the EU, two of the world's
largest trading blocs, raising concerns about the potential for further escalation and
disruption to established trade flows .

Counter and Retaliatory Tariffs:

Mexico's Response: Following the US reinstatement of steel and aluminum tariffs, the
Mexican government, under President Claudia Sheinbaum, acknowledged the



implementation of these measures . Initially, Mexico indicated it would wait until April
2, 2025, before considering a formal response, prioritizing diplomatic discussions with
US officials to explore potential solutions . President Sheinbaum emphasized Mexico's
openness to dialogue but also stated that the country would evaluate countermeasures
in close consultation with domestic steel and aluminum producers if necessary .
However, subsequent reports suggest a suspension of these retaliatory plans, possibly
indicating a preference for de-escalation or reliance on the USMCA framework *?. This
initial cautious approach likely reflects the deep economic integration between Mexico
and the United States under the USMCA and a desire to avoid escalating trade
tensions .

Canada's Swift Retaliation: In response to the US tariffs on steel and aluminum,
Canada's Finance Minister Dominic LeBlanc announced the imposition of reciprocal
tariffs on US imports totaling US$29.8 billion '. These countermeasures, effective from
March 13, 2025, include a 25% tariff on US$12.6 billion worth of steel, US$3 billion of
aluminum, and an additional US$14.2 billion on other goods such as computers and
sports equipment '. Minister LeBlanc stressed that these measures were proportionate
and aimed at protecting Canada's economic interests, highlighting the government's
commitment to standing up for Canadian workers and businesses '. Furthermore,
Canada had already implemented tariffs on $30 billion worth of US goods effective
March 4, 2025, targeting a range of consumer products ''. Canada has also indicated
its intention to seek consultations with the United States under both the USMCA and
the World Trade Organization (WTQO) Agreement, viewing the US tariffs as a violation
of its obligations under these agreements *'. This swift and robust retaliation
underscores Canada's strong opposition to the US tariffs and its determination to
defend its economic interests .

China's Response: Following the United States' decision to increase tariffs on
Chinese imports, China announced that it would impose additional tariffs of up to 15%
on key US farm products, including chicken, pork, soy, and beef 2. These tariffs took
effect from March 10, 2025, with a temporary exemption for goods already in transit ’.
This action is a direct response to the US raising tariffs on Chinese products to 20%
across the board °. In addition to these tariff measures, China has also implemented
export controls on certain critical minerals, including tungsten, tellurium, bismuth,
molybdenum, and indium, requiring licenses for their export to safeguard national
security interests . Furthermore, China has added some US companies to its
"Unreliable Entity List" for allegedly violating market transaction principles and
discriminating against Chinese enterprises °. China's multifaceted response,
encompassing both tariff and non-tariff measures, demonstrates its resolve in the face
of increasing trade pressure from the United States °.

Japan's Approach: In response to the US reinstatement of tariffs on steel and
aluminum, Japan expressed its disappointment, particularly as it had previously
requested an exemption '. Japan's trade minister, Yoji Muto, stated that Japan believes
it "should not be subject to" these tariffs, given its significant contributions to the US
economy through investment and job creation *'. While US officials acknowledged
these contributions and agreed to continue discussions, they did not grant Japan's
request for an exemption *'. Consequently, Japan has indicated that it will continue its
diplomatic efforts to seek a resolution . Unlike some other affected countries, Japan
has not immediately announced retaliatory tariffs, suggesting a preference for a
negotiated outcome given its strong economic and security ties with the United States
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o South Korea's Response: Following the US decision to reinstate tariffs on steel and
aluminum, South Korea convened an emergency meeting with industry leaders to
assess the potential impact and discuss countermeasures . Industry Minister Ahn
Duk-geun pledged to protect Korean companies and strengthen communication with
local industries '. South Korea's primary focus has been on arranging meetings
between senior trade officials from Seoul and Washington for negotiations, aiming to
explain the minimal tariffs on US goods under the KORUS FTA and to seek an
exemption from the new tariffs . While South Korea has expressed its concerns, it has
not announced immediate retaliatory measures, likely hoping that its existing trade
agreement with the US will provide a basis for a favorable resolution through dialogue
)

o The UK's Stance: The UK government, through Business Secretary Jonathan
Reynolds, expressed its disappointment with the US imposition of tariffs on steel and
aluminum #’. Prime Minister Keir Starmer also stated his disappointment and indicated
that the UK would adopt a "pragmatic approach," keeping "all options on the table" #’.
However, the UK has not announced immediate retaliatory measures, as it is currently
engaged in ongoing negotiations with the US for a broader economic deal that could
potentially address tariffs ?’. The UK's strategy appears to be focused on securing a
comprehensive trade agreement with the US post-Brexit, hoping this will lead to the
removal of the current tariffs and prevent future ones %°.

o [European Union's Proportional Response: The European Union strongly
condemned the US tariffs on steel and aluminum as unjustified and harmful '. In
response, the EU announced a two-step approach to countermeasures. Firstly, it will
reinstate its 2018 and 2020 tariffs on US goods, targeting €8 billion worth, effective
April 1, 2025 '. These measures, which were previously suspended, will now be fully
implemented, affecting products ranging from boats to bourbon to motorcycles *°.
Secondly, by mid-April, the EU will impose tariffs on an additional €18 billion of US
exports, bringing the total impact to €26 billion, matching the estimated value of EU
exports affected by the new US tariffs '. These new countermeasures will target a mix
of industrial and agricultural products, including steel and aluminum products, textiles,
leather goods, home appliances, and agricultural goods '. The EU's decisive and
phased response underscores its firm stance against the US tariffs and its commitment
to protecting European industries ".

2.3. Proposed Tariff Changes and Trade Negotiations: The current trade environment

carries the inherent risk of further tariff escalations. The US administration has indicated the

potential for increased or expanded duties if countries retaliate against its tariffs °. This
creates a scenario where initial countermeasures could be met with further tariff hikes from
the US, potentially leading to a damaging cycle of reciprocal trade restrictions. A notable
example of this is President Trump's threat to impose a 200% retaliatory tariff on European
wine and spirits in response to the EU's planned tariffs on US whiskey °. Such a drastic
measure would have significant consequences for the transatlantic trade in alcoholic
beverages. Similarly, Canada has signaled its readiness to implement additional
countermeasures if the US tariffs on steel and aluminum remain in place . This suggests
that the initial wave of Canadian retaliatory tariffs might be followed by further actions
depending on the US response. Amidst these tensions, ongoing trade negotiations
between the United Kingdom and the United States offer a potential avenue for addressing
the current tariffs and establishing a more stable trade relationship in the future °. The



success of these negotiations will be crucial in determining the long-term tariff landscape
between these two countries.
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3. Tax and VAT Fee Structures:

e 3.1. United States: The United States primarily operates under a sales tax system, where
a tax is levied on the final consumer at the point of sale %°. This tax is administered at the
state and even local levels, leading to significant variations in tax rates and regulations
across different jurisdictions ?°. Currently, there is no federal VAT system in place in the US
%Y This decentralized approach to consumption tax in the US contrasts sharply with the
systems employed by most of its major trading partners. The absence of a national,
border-adjustable VAT system distinguishes the US tax structure in the context of
international trade, potentially affecting the competitiveness of US exports in markets where
VAT is the norm *°.

e 3.2. International Comparison:

o European Union: Member states of the European Union utilize a Value Added Tax
(VAT) system, which is a consumption tax applied incrementally at each stage of the
supply chain #. Businesses within the EU are generally able to claim credits for VAT
that they have already paid on their inputs, meaning the final burden of the tax falls on
the end consumer “°. While the EU sets a general framework for VAT rates, individual
member states have the authority to set their own rates, provided they adhere to the
EU's minimum standard rate of 15% “°. Standard VAT rates across the EU currently
range from 17% in Luxembourg to 27% in Hungary *°. Notably, goods imported into the
EU are subject to VAT at the same rate that applies to similar goods sold within the
importing country *°. This harmonized VAT system across the EU provides a more
consistent tax environment for international trade compared to the varied sales tax
rates in the US *’. The principle of destination also ensures that VAT is paid in the
member state where the consumer resides *°.

o United Kingdom: Similar to the European Union, the United Kingdom employs a VAT
system, with a standard rate of 20% °°. This system was largely retained following the
UK's departure from the EU. As with the EU, import VAT is levied on goods entering the
UK, ensuring that both domestic and imported goods are subject to the same
consumption tax *°. The consistency of the UK's VAT system provides a predictable tax
environment for international trade, aligning it with the practices of many of its major
trading partners outside the US.

o Mexico: Mexico applies a Value Added Tax (IVA) at a standard rate of 16%. This tax is



levied on the value added at each stage of the production and distribution process and
is also applicable to imported goods. The IVA system in Mexico is a key component of
its fiscal structure and aligns with the VAT systems prevalent in many other countries.

o Canada: Canada utilizes a Goods and Services Tax (GST) at a federal level, currently
set at 5%. In addition to the GST, some Canadian provinces also levy a Provincial
Sales Tax (PST), while others have harmonized their PST with the GST to create a
Harmonized Sales Tax (HST). These consumption taxes are applied to both
domestically produced and imported goods. The combined rate of GST and PST or
HST varies depending on the province.

o China: China operates a VAT system with a standard rate of 13% and a reduced rate
of 9% applicable to certain goods and services. VAT is levied on the sale of goods and
services within China, as well as on imported goods. This VAT system is a significant
source of revenue for the Chinese government and plays a role in its international
trade.

o Japan: Japan imposes a Consumption Tax (JCT), which functions similarly to a VAT,
with a standard rate of 10%. This tax is applied to most goods and services consumed
in Japan, including imports. The JCT is a key part of Japan's tax system and affects the
pricing of both domestic and imported products.

o South Korea: South Korea levies a Value Added Tax (VAT) at a flat rate of 10% on
both imported and domestically manufactured goods ?°. This VAT is applied at every
stage of the supply chain, with businesses generally able to claim credits for VAT paid
on their inputs. The consistent application of VAT to both domestic and imported goods
in South Korea aligns its tax system with that of many other developed economies.

The widespread use of VAT systems by the US's major trading partners, in contrast to the US
sales tax system, presents a notable difference in international trade. VAT's border adjustment
mechanism, which allows for the rebating of VAT on exports and the imposition of VAT on
imports, is designed to create a level playing field for domestic producers *°. The US sales tax
system, which is not border-adjusted and can sometimes tax intermediate business-to-business
transactions, may inadvertently put US exporters at a disadvantage in countries with VAT
systems “°.

4. Product Restrictions and Regulatory Barriers:

4.1. United States: The United States maintains various product restrictions and regulatory
barriers for reasons of safety, health, national security, and environmental protection .
These include general restrictions on items such as firearms, certain fruits and vegetables,
animal products, and illegal substances *. Importing automobiles into the US is subject to
specific regulations to ensure compliance with US fuel emission, safety, bumper, and theft
prevention standards, often requiring modifications for vehicles bought in foreign countries
2. The importation of absinthe and other alcoholic beverages is also regulated, with
specific requirements regarding thujone content and labeling, in addition to state-level laws
governing the amount of alcohol that can be brought into a state °?. Furthermore, the import
of biological materials, such as bacterial cultures and tissues, may require permits from the
US Department of Agriculture and/or the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention *2
Additionally, the US Customs and Border Protection (CBP) has the authority to exclude
goods from de minimis duty-free import treatment if those goods are subject to other US
trade or national security actions *°. These diverse product restrictions and regulatory



requirements act as non-tariff barriers that businesses engaged in international trade with
the US must navigate.
4.2. International Comparison:

o

Mexico: In addition to the reinstated steel and aluminum tariffs, a new tariff fraction,
9903.01.01, applies a 25% tariff to virtually all products originating from Mexico that are
intended for consumption in the United States, with limited exceptions such as
humanitarian donations and personal goods **. Notably, this new tariff applies even to
goods that would otherwise qualify for preferential treatment under the USMCA **.
However, individual shipments of Mexican products valued at less than $800 USD (de
minimis imports) are exempt from this new tariff '*. There are specific considerations for
Maquiladora arrangements and warranty/service repair arrangements regarding the
application of this 25% duty, with duty potentially being applied only to the value of
Mexican labor in some cases '*. These measures represent a significant increase in
trade barriers between the US and Mexico, even for goods previously covered under a
free trade agreement .

Canada: Canada's retaliatory tariffs are specifically applied to goods originating from
the US, regardless of whether they are shipped directly from the US or through another
country . Importers are generally required to provide proof of origin for all goods .
There are exemptions for US goods that were in transit to Canada on the day the tariffs
came into force and for goods being temporarily imported for personal use '’. Beyond
these recent retaliatory measures, Canada has long-standing supply management
systems in place that impose high tariffs on certain agricultural products, such as dairy
and poultry, to protect its domestic industries °°. These pre-existing tariffs represent
significant barriers to US exports in these specific sectors.

China: China employs a range of product restrictions and regulatory barriers, including
export controls on critical minerals essential for various high-tech industries . These
controls require licenses for the export of specific mineral-related products, ostensibly
to safeguard national security interests “°. China also utilizes its "Unreliable Entity List"
to restrict or prohibit dealings with US companies that are deemed to endanger China's
national development or harm the interests of Chinese parties °. Additionally, China has
been known to impose restrictions on specific agricultural imports from the US, such as
the suspension of US lumber imports citing the detection of forest pests and the
suspension of soybean import qualifications for certain US companies due to concerns
about contamination ’. These measures illustrate China's willingness to use both trade
and regulatory tools in response to trade tensions and for its own strategic purposes.
Japan: Japan maintains strict import prohibitions on certain categories of goods,
including narcotics, firearms, explosives, counterfeit currency, and obscene materials
°%, Additionally, there are restrictions on the import of certain agricultural and meat
products, endangered species, and health-related items “°. Importing medications and
cosmetics is subject to quantity limits, and some medications require special permits *°.
Japan also has an organic equivalence arrangement with the US, facilitating trade in
certified organic agricultural products *°. Furthermore, Japan has historically
maintained high tariffs on rice imports to protect its domestic rice farmers, although it
does import a significant amount of rice from the US under a WTO agreement with no
tariffs ©. These long-standing restrictions, particularly in agriculture and healthcare,
reflect Japan's focus on domestic self-sufficiency and consumer safety.

South Korea: Under the KORUS FTA, tariffs on most goods traded between the US
and South Korea have been eliminated ?°. This agreement significantly reduced trade



barriers between the two countries. However, South Korea does impose a flat 10% VAT
on both imports and domestically manufactured goods #°. While tariffs are largely
absent for US goods under the FTA, the VAT represents a consumption tax that affects
the final price of imported goods. South Korea also has an organic equivalence
arrangement with the US for processed foods, facilitating trade in this sector 2. While
the KORUS FTA has minimized tariff barriers, non-tariff barriers and the VAT remain
relevant aspects of the trade relationship.

o United Kingdom: The UK has prohibitions on the import of controlled drugs, offensive
weapons, self-defense sprays, endangered animal and plant species, rough diamonds,
and indecent materials ®. Certain restricted items, such as firearms, explosives, and
ammunition, require special licenses for import °*. There are also restrictions on the
import of certain food and plant products that are not free from pests and diseases or
are not intended for personal use . The UK is also considering further import controls
related to concerns about forced labor in supply chains *. These regulations reflect the
UK's focus on security, public health, and ethical trade practices.

o [European Union: The EU's reinstated countermeasures against the US target a range
of industrial and agricultural products '. The proposed target products for new
countermeasures include steel and aluminum products, textiles, leather goods, home
appliances, plastics, and wood products *’. Beyond these retaliatory measures, the EU
is implementing its Economic Security Strategy, which includes enhancing foreign
investment screening, monitoring outbound investments in advanced technologies, and
harmonizing export controls on dual-use goods °*. Furthermore, the EU's Forced
Labour Regulation (FLR), set to take effect in December 2027, will prohibit products
made using forced labor from being sold in or exported from the EU market . These
evolving regulations indicate the EU's increasing focus on economic security and
ethical sourcing in its trade policies.

5. Visual Tariff Comparison Chart:
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6. Country-Specific Trade Barrier Profiles:

e 6.1. United States - Mexico: The trade relationship between the United States and Mexico

is currently defined by a 25% US tariff on steel and aluminum imports ". Tariffs on other
goods vary, with exemptions for many products meeting the rules of origin under the

USMCA “. As of the current date, Mexico has not implemented retaliatory tariffs on US steel




and aluminum, with an initial plan to consider a response by April 2, 2025, which was later
suspended '. The US primarily uses a sales tax system, which varies by state, while
Mexico employs a Value Added Tax (IVA) at a standard rate of 16%. In terms of product
restrictions, the US has imposed a new 25% tariff on most products originating from
Mexico, with limited exceptions and a de minimis exemption for shipments under $800
USD ™. Mexico's product restrictions on US goods, beyond potential future retaliatory
tariffs, are not explicitly detailed in the provided material but would likely be considered if
the trade dispute escalates. The US-Mexico trade dynamic, while underpinned by the
USMCA, is facing new challenges due to the recent US tariff actions, creating uncertainty
and the potential for further trade barriers.

6.2. United States - Canada: The US has imposed a 25% tariff on steel and aluminum
imports from Canada, alongside varying tariffs on other goods, with some exemptions
under the USMCA and a lower 10% tariff for certain energy products and potash '. Canada
has responded with significant retaliatory tariffs, imposing a 25% levy on US$29.8 billion
worth of US imports, including steel, aluminum, and other products '. This is in addition to
initial tariffs on $30 billion of US goods "'. The US utilizes a sales tax system, while Canada
employs a Goods and Services Tax (GST) and Provincial Sales Taxes (PST) or a
Harmonized Sales Tax (HST), depending on the province. US product restrictions on
Canadian goods include the general restrictions mentioned earlier, as well as the specific
tariffs on steel, aluminum, energy, and potash, with USMCA implications '°. Canadian
product restrictions on US goods are evident in the retaliatory tariffs targeting a wide range
of sectors, with strict rules of origin enforcement '°. The US-Canada trade relationship,
characterized by deep integration, is currently experiencing considerable strain due to the
reinstated US tariffs and Canada's strong retaliatory measures.

6.3. United States - China: The United States has imposed a 20% tariff on all imports from
China “. China has retaliated with tariffs of up to 15% on key US farm products and has
implemented non-tariff measures such as export controls on critical minerals and the use of
its "Unreliable Entity List" 2. The US relies on a sales tax system, while China uses a VAT
system with rates of 13% and 9%. US product restrictions on Chinese goods include
general restrictions, with potential for further limitations on de minimis shipments °*. China's
product restrictions on US goods include tariffs on farm products, suspension of lumber and
soybean imports from certain entities, and export controls on specific minerals ’. The
US-China trade relationship is marked by significant tariffs and increasing non-tariff
barriers, reflecting an ongoing trade conflict with broad implications.

6.4. United States - Japan: The US has imposed a 25% tariff on steel and aluminum
imports from Japan '. Japan has not announced retaliatory tariffs but has expressed regret
and is pursuing diplomatic efforts for an exemption '. The US uses a sales tax system,
while Japan employs a Consumption Tax (JCT) at 10%. US product restrictions on
Japanese goods are the general ones outlined earlier *. Japan has strict product
restrictions on certain agricultural and meat products, endangered species, and
health-related items, as well as an organic equivalence arrangement with the US *°. While
Japan is subject to the new US tariffs on steel and aluminum, its own trade barriers are
focused on specific sectors for domestic protection and safety.

6.5. United States - South Korea: The US has imposed a 25% tariff on steel and
aluminum imports from South Korea '. South Korea emphasizes that the effective tariff rate
on US goods under the KORUS FTA is close to 0% and has not announced retaliatory
tariffs °. The US uses a sales tax system, while South Korea levies a flat 10% VAT %°. US
product restrictions on South Korean goods are the general ones 2. South Korea's product



restrictions on US goods are minimal due to the KORUS FTA, although VAT applies, and
there is an organic equivalence arrangement for processed foods *. The KORUS FTA has
largely liberalized trade, but the new US steel and aluminum tariffs present a point of
contention.

e 6.6. United States - United Kingdom: The US has imposed a 25% tariff on steel and
aluminum imports from the UK . The UK has expressed disappointment but has not yet
retaliated, focusing on ongoing trade deal negotiations ?’. The US uses a sales tax system,
while the UK employs a VAT at 20% “°. US product restrictions on UK goods are the
general ones *?. The UK has prohibitions and restrictions on various goods, including
controlled drugs and weapons, and is considering further import controls related to forced
labor °°. The UK is navigating the complexities of US trade policy while seeking a
comprehensive trade agreement post-Brexit.

e 6.7. United States - European Union: The US has imposed a 25% tariff on steel and
aluminum imports from the EU '. The EU has responded with a two-step approach of
retaliatory tariffs, reinstating earlier tariffs on €8 billion of US goods and planning to impose
tariffs on an additional €18 billion . The US uses a sales tax system, while EU member
states employ varying VAT rates (17%-27%) *°. US product restrictions on EU goods are
the general ones 2. The EU's product restrictions on US goods include the retaliatory tariffs
targeting various sectors, as well as broader policies on economic security and forced labor
% The US-EU trade relationship is currently experiencing heightened tensions with
significant tariff increases and retaliatory actions.

7. Conclusion and Strategic Implications:

The analysis reveals a significant divergence in trade barriers between the United States and its
key trading partners. The recent reinstatement of US tariffs on steel and aluminum has triggered
a complex web of responses, ranging from immediate and substantial retaliation by Canada and
the European Union to more cautious and diplomatic approaches by Japan and South Korea.
Mexico initially planned to respond but later suspended these plans, while the United Kingdom
is focusing on securing a comprehensive trade agreement with the US. China's reaction has
involved both tariff and non-tariff measures, reflecting the ongoing trade conflict between the two
nations.

A fundamental difference lies in the tax systems employed. The US reliance on a decentralized
sales tax system contrasts with the prevalence of VAT systems among its major trading
partners. This difference has implications for the competitiveness of US exports, as VAT is
border-adjusted while sales tax is not.

The trend towards increased protectionism by the US, as evidenced by the broad imposition of
steel and aluminum tariffs and the escalation of tariffs on China, has led to retaliatory measures
and the threat of further trade disputes. These developments create significant challenges for
businesses operating in international markets, potentially leading to supply chain disruptions,
increased costs, and market access limitations.

For policymakers, the current trade landscape necessitates a careful evaluation of the impact of
protectionist measures on economic growth, international relations, and the stability of the
global trade system. The potential for escalating tariff wars and the increasing use of non-tariff
barriers create an environment of uncertainty. Ongoing trade negotiations, such as those



between the US and the UK, offer a potential path towards mitigating these tensions and
establishing more stable trade relationships. However, the current climate suggests that
international trade relations will remain dynamic and potentially contentious in the near future.
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